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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On October 9, 2007, Amir Van Williams (complainant) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (respondent) disputing the accuracy of his telephone bill for basic services.  Mr. Williams alleged incorrect charges on his telephone bills and claimed he had not received the monthly “Lifeline Plan” credit to which he was entitled.  Furthermore, Mr. Williams alleged that his telephone service had been wrongfully and prematurely terminated on October 2, 2007.  On November 15, 2007, respondent filed an answer to the complaint admitting that complainant’s telephone service was “mistakenly” suspended on October 2, 2007, due to “human” error, but denied the remaining material averments in the complaint and requested that the complaint be dismissed in its entirety. 
An initial telephone hearing was scheduled for February 6, 2008.  Complainant requested that the hearing be continued and changed to an in-person hearing.  The initial telephone hearing was rescheduled as an in-person hearing for Tuesday, April 30, 2008, in Philadelphia, PA.
Complainant appeared pro se and testified on his own behalf.  He did not present any additional witnesses.  William Lehman, Esquire, represented respondent at the hearing on April 30, 2008.  Respondent presented the testimony of Kathleen Garcia-Voss.  The resulting hearing record consisted of a transcript containing seventy five (75) pages and seven (7) exhibits.  No briefs were filed and the record was closed on May 28, 2008.


For the reasons presented below, complainant has failed to sustain his burden of establishing that Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. violated the Public Utility Code by charging him incorrectly.  To the contrary, the record overwhelmingly establishes that all bills for service rendered were correct and reflected all appropriate credits.  However, the complainant has sustained his burden of establishing that the respondent violated the Public Utility Code when it suspended his telephone service on October 2, 2007.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
Complainant, Amir Van Williams, resides at 5600 Ogontz Ave., Apt. A31, Philadelphia, PA.  (NT 11, 47).

2.
Respondent, Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. provides complainant with telephone service at the above listed address.  (NT 11, 47).
3.
On March 22, 2007, after receiving a notice of suspension, complainant filed an informal complaint against respondent with the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) at BCS Case No. 2208092.
4. 
On September 4, 2007, respondent sent complainant a notice of suspension for non-payment of current charges for the months of June and July 2007, with a suspension date scheduled for September 14, 2007.  (NT 56-57).
5.
On September 13, 2007, complainant requested medical certification forms from respondent and the suspension date was postponed.  (NT. 57).
6.
On or about August 24, 2007, complainant’s informal complaint file (BCS Case No. 2208092) was closed and the respondent was notified.  (NT 57).
7.
On September 27, 2007, in response to the notice regarding resolution of the complainant’s informal complaint, respondent sent complainant a new notice of suspension for non-payment with a suspension date of October 8, 2007.  (NT 57; AVW Exh. 2).
8.
Respondent failed to purge the suspension notice, dated September 4, 2007, from its computer system and the complainant’s telephone service was automatically suspended on October 2, 2007.  (NT 57).


9.
On October 3, 2007 complainant’s telephone service was restored.  (NT 58).
10.
On October 9, 2007, complainant filed a Formal Complaint with the PUC alleging incorrect charges on his telephone bills, failure to receive a monthly “Lifeline Plan” credit and improper suspension of his telephone service.  (NT 8-9).
11.
Complainant has made only four (4) payments to respondent for telephone services provided in the twenty (20) month period between August 25, 2006 and March 25, 2008.  (NT 54; Verizon PA Exh. 2).

12.
The balance due on complainant’s account as of March 25, 2008 was $239.69.  (NT 65; Verizon PA Exh. 2).

13.
On March 28, 2008, following the expiration of a medical certification, the complainant’s service was terminated for non-payment of current charges ($28.36) for the months of October and November 2007.  (NT 9-10, 54-55, 60-64; AVW Exh.1; Verizon PA Exh. 2).
14.
On March 29, 2008, complainant made a payment in the amount of $28.36 and his service was restored.  (NT. 12, 15, 54-55, 64; AVW Exh. 1).
15.
On April 2, 2008 respondent sent complainant a notice of suspension for non-payment of current charges ($31.53) for the months of January and February 2008.  The suspension date was scheduled for April 14, 2008. (NT 16-18, 54-55, 64; AVW Exh. 4; Verizon PA Exh. 2).
16.
On April 14, complainant made an additional payment in the amount of $15.99. (NT. 54-55, 64; AVW Exh. 4).

17.
None of the telephone bills received by complainant, up to and including the date of the hearing on April 30, 2008, contain any incorrect charges and all reflect receipt of the appropriate monthly “Lifeline Plan” credit. (AVW Exhs.1-4; Verizon PA Exh. 1, Appendices A-T, Verizon PA Exh. 2).
DISCUSSION
On October 9, 2007, the complainant filed the instant formal complaint disputing the accuracy of his telephone bill for basic services, alleging incorrect “inflated” charges, non-receipt of the monthly “Lifeline” credit and improper suspension of telephone service on October 2, 2007. (NT 8-10).  At the hearing on April 30, 2008, complainant also disputed, without objection from respondent, the accuracy of his telephone bills for basic services up to and including the date of the hearing.  The last bill generated at the time of the hearing was on March 25, 2008.  (NT 28-30; AVW Exhs. 3 & 4; Verizon PA Exhs. 1 and 2).
Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §701, provides that “… any person … may complain in writing, setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of any regulation or order of the Commission.” 
Section 322(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §322(a), provides that the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission has the burden of proof.  By asserting that his Verizon telephone bills include incorrect charges and that respondent failed to credit him with a monthly “Lifeline” credit and improperly suspended his telephone service, Complainant is the party seeking affirmative relief and therefore, he carries the burden of proof.

The Pennsylvania Supreme Court has held that the term “burden of proof” means a duty to establish a fact by a preponderance of evidence.  Se-Ling Hosiery Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The term “preponderance of the evidence” means that one party has presented evidence which is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other party.



In addition to determining whether complainant has satisfied the burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the decision of the Commission is supported by substantial evidence in the record.  See, e.g., Section 704 of the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa. C.S. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by the Pennsylvania Supreme, Superior and Commonwealth Courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  More is required that a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Superior Ct. 278, 166 A.2d 97; and Murphy v. Com., Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Ct. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).


Complainant initially testified that he was being overcharged for his telephone service because he had not received a monthly “Lifeline” credit since 2002, which the evidence showed was simply not true.  It was later determined that Mr. Williams was primarily complaining about the fees, taxes and other surcharges that were added to his monthly basic service charge of $8.25, resulting in what he claimed was a total bill on average of approximately $28.00 per month.  (NT 25-26, 40-41, 49-51; AVW Exhs. 1-4; Verizon PA Exh. 1, Tabs A-T).

Respondent presented the testimony of Kathleen Garcia-Voss, who testified regarding the complainant’s billing and payment history and introduced copies of the complainant’s telephone bills from August 25, 2006 through March 25, 2008. (Verizon PA Exh. 1, Tabs A through T, and Verizon PA Exh. 2).  Contrary to complainant’s assertion, this evidence revealed that complainant’s monthly telephone bill averaged between $14 and $16 per month.  As an example, Ms. Garcia-Voss referred to complainant’s telephone bill dated December 25, 2007, in the amount of $182.37, which included previous charges of $167.82 and new charges of $14.55.  Ms. Garcia-Voss explained that the complainant is and has been receiving a monthly “Lifeline” credit of $11.41, deducted from his telephone bill which includes an $8.85 monthly service charge for basic services and additional monthly charges of $6.59 for a dial tone line, $2.75 for a non-published number and the $5.91 Federal subscriber line charge, all Commission approved tariffs, leaving a balance of $12.69.  This balance does not include additional charges for local calls outside the basic service local calling area, operator assistance and basic service taxes and surcharges (i.e. Federal and State taxes, Pa. Relay Surcharge and E911 charge), which on this particular bill amounted to $1.86 for a total of $14.55.  (NT 49-53; Verizon PA Exh. 1, Tab D).
Ms. Garcia- Voss also testified to complainant’s poor payment history.  As of March 25, 2008, the complainant had made only four payments toward his telephone bills since August 2006 and had accumulated a past due balance of $239.69.  (NT 54-56; Verizon PA Exh. 2).  Since then the complainant has made two additional payments, one in the amount of $28.36 and another, on April 14, 2008, in the amount of $15.99.  (NT 54-55).
Based upon the evidence of record, the complainant has failed to meet his burden of proof to show that his telephone bills contain incorrect charges or that the respondent has failed to credit his account with the monthly “Lifeline Plan” credit.
What the evidence has shown is Mr. Williams’ overall lack of good faith in contesting the accuracy of his bills and a systematic abuse of process to avoid payment for services rendered.  A public utility is entitled to full payment (at the currently approved tariff rate) for service provided to customers.  Scaccia v. West Penn Power Co., 55 Pa.P.U.C. 637 (1982); Kea v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., 60 Pa.P.U.C. 215 (1985); Mill v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, supra.  All customers, regardless of financial means, have an obligation to pay for utility service.  Otherwise, customers’ unpaid bills are included in the utility’s uncollectible expenses and ultimately paid by the remaining ratepayers.  Cf., Bolt v. Duquesne Light Co., 66 Pa.P.U.C. 463 (1988).
The remaining issue to be addressed is Mr. Williams’ complaint regarding “early” suspension of service.  Ms. Garcia-Voss admitted that the complainant’s service was suspended on October 2, 2007, but claimed that the suspension was based upon a previous notice issued on September 4, 2007, for unpaid current charges in June and July 2007, not the notice of September 27, 2007, which was issued upon notice of resolution of the complainant’s informal complaint filed in March 2007.  According to Ms. Garcia-Voss, due to “human error” the earlier suspension notice was not removed from the system which caused complainant’s service to be automatically terminated on October 2, 2007.  Ms. Garcia-Voss did note however, that service was restored on October 3, 2007, the same day they received notice that Mr. Williams contacted the Public Utility Commission and filed an informal complaint.  (NT 56-58).
By law every public utility is required to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public. Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay. Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.  66 Pa.C.S. §1501.
Furthermore, Section 501(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code) gives the Commission the power and authority to enforce, execute and carry out the provisions of the Code, including those of Section 1501.  66 Pa.C.S. §501(a).
While the Public Utility Code at 66 Pa.C.S. §3301 does permit civil fines to be imposed for violations of the Code, Commission regulations and/or orders, none is warranted in this matter as the evidence indicates that termination of complainant’s telephone service was not intentional but the result of an administrative error due to the confusion created by the numerous suspension notices issued as a result of the complainant’s poor payment history, followed by the submission of medical exemptions and/or the filing of complaints with the PUC. (NT 57-59).
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.
2.
The burden of proof in this proceeding is upon complainant.  66 Pa.C.S. §332(a).
3.
Complainant did not prove that any of his telephone bills were incorrect, contained any unauthorized charges or did not include a “lifeline” credit.  Accordingly, the amounts listed in Verizon PA Exhs. 1-2 are due and owing.
4.
It is just, reasonable and in the public interest to require payment of all arrearages within thirty (30) days of the Commission’s final order in this proceeding. 

5.
Complainant did prove that respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code when it suspended his telephone service on October 2, 2007.  66 Pa.C.S. §1501.
6.
The facts and circumstances regarding the suspension of service on October 2, 2007, do not warrant imposition of a civil fine. 66 Pa.C.S. §3301; 52 Pa. Code §69.1201.
ORDER

THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the Complaint of Amir Van Williams against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. at Docket No. C-20078391 is hereby denied in part and sustained in part;
2.
That the Complaint of Amir Van Williams against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. at Docket No. C-20078391 is hereby denied in that the complainant has not proven that any of his telephone bills are incorrect, contain any unauthorized charges or that respondent failed to provide him with a “Lifeline” credit;
3.
That the Complaint of Amir Van Williams against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. at Docket No. C-20078391 is hereby sustained in that the complainant has proven that respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code when it suspended his service on October 2, 2007;
4.
That the suspension of complainant’s telephone service by respondent on October 2, 2007 does not warrant imposition of a civil penalty;
5.
That within fifteen (15) days of the date of entry of the Commission’s order in this proceeding, Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. shall issue a bill for the outstanding balance owed for service rendered to Amir Van Williams;



6.
That Amir Van Williams shall be given fifteen (15) days in which to pay by cash, certified check or money order the bill issued pursuant to Ordering Paragraph No 5;


7.
That, if Amir Van Williams does not pay the bill issued pursuant to Ordering Paragraph No. 5 as directed, Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. may commence termination of the account; and
8.
That the record at Docket Number C-20078391 be marked closed.

Dated: July 11, 2008

_________________________






Guy M. Koster





Administrative Law Judge
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